

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

-against-

COINBASE, INC. AND COINBASE GLOBAL,  
INC.,

Defendants.

23 Civ. 04738 (KPF)

Oral Argument Requested

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Patrick R. Costello  
Peter A. Mancuso  
Nicholas C. Margida  
Ben N. Kuruvilla  
Elizabeth Goody  
Ladan F. Stewart  
Jorge G. Tenreiro

Attorneys for Plaintiff  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**BACKGROUND** ..... 2

    A. The Purpose of Registration ..... 2

    B. The SEC’s Regulatory Activity in Crypto Asset Securities..... 3

    C. Coinbase’s Platform ..... 4

**ARGUMENT** ..... 6

    I. THE COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES TRANSACTIONS IN SECURITIES ON COINBASE’S PLATFORM ..... 6

        A. Statutory Foundation and the *Howey* Test..... 6

        B. Investment Contracts Are Something Other than Stocks and Bonds..... 7

        C. A Predicate Formal Agreement Between the Seller and Purchaser of the Token Is Not a Required Element of an Investment Contract..... 9

            1. No Court Has Adopted a Formal Agreement Requirement..... 11

            2. Crypto Asset Securities Cases Follow the Same Analysis ..... 12

            3. Coinbase’s Comparisons to Real Estate or Certain Tangible Items Is Misplaced..... 14

        D. An Investment Contract Does Not Require that an Investor Get a Share in the Income, Profits, or Assets of a Business..... 16

        E. *Howey* Applies as Much to Secondary Market Trading as It Does to Primary Market Offerings ..... 17

    II. THE MAJOR QUESTIONS DOCTRINE IS INAPPOSITE..... 21

        A. The Major Questions Doctrine Is Not Concerned with Agency Enforcement of Congressional Enactments ..... 21

        B. Even If the Major Questions Doctrine Were Applicable in the Enforcement Context, the Circumstances Warranting Its Application Are Absent Here..... 23

- III. THE COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES THAT COINBASE CONDUCTS BROKERAGE ACTIVITY THROUGH ITS WALLET APPLICATION .....26
- IV. THE COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES THAT COINBASE, THROUGH ITS STAKING PROGRAM, ENGAGES IN THE UNREGISTERED OFFER AND SALE OF SECURITIES .....27
  - A. The Complaint Adequately Alleges an Investment of Money.....28
  - B. The Complaint Adequately Alleges that Staking Investors Expect Reasonably To Profit Based on Coinbase’s Managerial Efforts .....29
- CONCLUSION**.....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Alabama Assn. of Realtors v. HHS*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....23

*Audet v. Fraser*,  
 2022 WL 1912866 (D. Conn. June 3, 2022) ..... 14

*Balestra v. ATBCOIN LLC*,  
 380 F. Supp. 3d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 12, 13, 17

*Biden v. Nebraska*,  
 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)..... 21, 24, 25

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
 424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... 22

*De Luz Ranchos Inv. v. Coldwell Banker & Co.*,  
 608 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 14

*Diskin v. Lomasney & Co.*,  
 452 F.2d 871 (2d Cir. 1971) ..... 11

*FTC v. Kochava Inc.*,  
 2023 WL 3249809 (D. Idaho May 4, 2023)..... 22

*Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
 756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985) ..... 7, 11, 18, 29

*Golden v. Garafalo*,  
 678 F.2d 1139 (2d Cir. 1982) ..... 8

*Harman v. Harper*,  
 914 F.2d 262, 1990 WL 121073 (9th Cir. 1990)(table) ..... 14

*Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel*,  
 439 U.S. 551 (1979)..... 11, 29

*Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth*,  
 471 U.S. 681 (1985) ..... 8, 18

<i>Lynch v. City of New York</i> , 952 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Mass. Fin. Serv., Inc. v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 411 (D. Mass. 1976).....	26
<i>McCown v. Heidler</i> , 527 F.2d 204 (10th Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>Revak v. SEC Realty, Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	14, 28
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	8, 25
<i>Rodriguez v. Banco Ctr. Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>SEC v. Aqua-Sonic Prods. Corp.</i> , 687 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	30
<i>SEC v. Belmont Reid &amp; Co.</i> , 794 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	23
<i>SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943).....	7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 23
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2003).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>SEC v. GEL Direct Tr.</i> , 2023 WL 3166421 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2023) .....	26
<i>SEC v. Glen-Arden Commod., Inc.</i> , 493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	7, 11
<i>SEC v. Kik Interactive, Inc.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	13, 14, 17, 28

*SEC v. Lauer*,  
52 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 1995).....8, 9

*SEC v. LBRY, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 16744741 (D.N.H. Nov. 7, 2022)..... 15, 21

*SEC v. Life Partners*,  
87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....30

*SEC v. Martino*,  
255 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....26

*SEC v. Mut. Ben. Corp.*,  
408 F.3d 737 (11th Cir. 2005).....30

*SEC v. R.G. Reynolds Enters.*,  
952 F.2d 1125 (9th Cir. 1991).....16

*SEC v. Ripple Labs Inc.*,  
2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023) ..... 11, 19, 20

*SEC v. Rubera*,  
350 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir 2003).....29

*SEC v. Scoville*,  
913 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019).....12

*SEC v. SG Ltd.*,  
265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 12, 17, 25

*SEC v. Telegram Grp., Inc.*,  
448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 7, 13, 17

*SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.*,  
2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023) ..... 12, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25

*SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*,  
328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... *Passim*

<i>Solis v. Latium Network, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6445543 (D.N.J. Dec. 10, 2018) .....	14
<i>State v. Gopher Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 177 N.W. 937 (Minn. 1920) .....	11
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967) .....	8, 13
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 2023 WL 5391417 (D.N.H. Aug. 22, 2023) .....	22
<i>United Housing Found v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975) .....	6, 15
<i>United States v. Leonard</i> , 529 F.3d 83 (2nd Cir. 2008) .....	7, 30
<i>United States v. Zaslavskiy</i> , 2018 WL 4346339 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2018) .....	13
<i>Wals v. Fox Hills Dev. Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	8, 9
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	21, 23, 24, 25
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	22
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552b .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 77e(a) .....	18
15 U.S.C. § 77e(c) .....	18

15 U.S.C. § 77w ..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 78b..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 78b(3) ..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(4)(A) ..... 26

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 78e ..... 18

15 U.S.C. § 78o..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 78q-1 ..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 78z ..... 5

**RULES**

17 C.F.R. § 200.10..... 4

17 C.F.R. § 200.735-4(d)(2)(ii)(A)..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

*BitFunder*, Lit. Rel. No. 24078 (March 23, 2018)..... 4

*Bitqyck*, Lit. Rel. No. 24582 (Aug. 29, 2019)..... 4

*EtherDelta*, Exchange Act Rel. No. 84553 (Nov. 8, 2018)..... 4

*Game Stopped? Who Wins and Loses When Short Sellers, Social Media, and Retail Investors Collide, Part III*,  
Hr’g Before the U.S. H. Fin. Servs. Comm., 117th Cong. 12 (May 6, 2021) ..... 4

*Poloniex, LLC*, Exchange Act Rel.No. 92607 (Aug. 9, 2021)..... 4

*SEC v. Abramoff*, No. 20-cv-4190 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2020)..... 4

*SEC v. Beaxy Digital, Ltd.*,  
No. 23-cv-1962 (N.D. Ill. March 29, 2023)..... 4



<i>SEC v. Bittrex, Inc.</i> , 23-cv-580 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 17, 2023).....	4
<i>SEC v. Brown</i> , No. 21-cv-4791 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2021) .....	4
<i>SEC v. Chicago Crypto Capital, LLC</i> , No. 22-cv-4975 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 14, 2022) .....	4
<i>SEC v. ICOBox</i> , No. 19-cv-8066 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2019) .....	4
<i>SEC v. The Hydrogen Technology Corp.</i> , No. 22-cv-8284 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022) .....	4
Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>The Law of Securities Regulation</i> § 1.5 (1985) .....	15
Tr. in <i>SEC v. W.J. Howey</i> , No. 45-843 (U.S. 1945) .....	16
